ASAHI AV VALVES                                              Installation,Operation and Maintenance Manual
Butterfly Valve Type 55・Type 55IS
Serial No. H-V029-E-14
   Butterfly Valves Type 55・Type 55IS
User’s Manual
       Contents
(1) Be sure to read the following warranty
clauses of our product   1

        Connection Diagram
        (At intermediate opening)
Nominal Size Type Type Code Protection Grade
50-125mm
(2”-5”)
Lever Type 1LS1-J IP67
50-250mm
(2”-10”)
Gear Type TA2-SB2 IP65
Limit Switch Rating
Type Code
Rate Voltage (V)
Resistive
Load (A)
Inductive
Load (A)
1LS1-J
AC125 10 6
AC250 10 6
DC115 0.8 0.2
DC230 0.4 0.1
TA2-SB2
AC125 11 7
AC250 11 7
DC125 0.5 -
DC250 0.25 -
1LS1-J
TA2-SB2
COM
COM
NO
NO
SW.1
SW.2
1
2
3
4
ASAHI AV VALVES                                               Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
Butterfly Valves Type 55・Type 55IS 9
(7) Installation procedure
- When suspending and supporting a valve, take care and do not stand under a suspended valve.
- Be sure to conduct a safety check on all hand and power tools to be used before beginning work.
- Wear protective gloves and safety goggles as fluid remain in the valve even if the pipeline is empty.
(You may be injured.)
- Do not install the valve with the disc fully closed. (The disc may pinch into the seat, resulting in a high
operating torque and preventing the valve from operating properly.)
- When installing a valve, the AV gasket is basically unnecessary.  But using a gasket gives more stable
sealing ability in case of using a plastic flange, where easy occurrence of dent, mark or distortion can
be expected.
- When installing a pipe support by means of a U-band or something similar, take care not to over-tighten.
(Excessive force may damage the pipe.)
- When installing pipes and valves, ensure that they are not subjected to tension, compression, bending,
impact, or other excessive stress.
- Use flat faced flanges for connection to AV Valves.
- Ensure that the mating flanges are of the same standards.
- The gasket is unnecessary. (The seat carries out the role of the gasket.)
- The valve disc is in the position indicated by solid lines in figure to the right prior to shipment from the
factory.  If the valve is opened or closed after unpacking, it must be reset in this position before
installation.  Failure to do so will result in damage to the surface of the valve seat during handling and
installation.
- Care must be used during piping installation to ensure that the pipes or flanges are properly aligned so
that the valve disc does not contact them in any setting.  Misalignment as in figure below will result
in damage to the valve.
Warning
Caution
Flange, pipe
Disc
ASAHI AV VALVES                                               Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
Butterfly Valves Type 55・Type 55IS 10
In case of an abutting thick walled flange and pipe, shave the flange or the pipe inner diameter in order to avoid contact of
pipe and disc.  If the inside diameter of the connecting pipe is larger than dimension D below, shaving is not necessary.
 ● Torque wrench  ● Spanner wrench  ● Bolt, Nut, Washer
 ● AV gasket (If necessary)
<JIS 10K Standard>
     Dimension of Insert Bolt
Nom. Size Bolt (Minimum) Pieces
mm inch d L S Nut Washer
50 2”
M16
130mm (5.11”)